financial liabilities as IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and
measurement of financial liabilities.

For an explanation on how the Group classifies and measures financial instruments under IFRS 9, see
note 34(b).

The following table and the accompanying notes explain the original measurement categories under IAS
39 and the new measurement categories and amounts under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s
financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 April 2018.

JMMB GROUP Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

114

Page 27

JMMB GROUP LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

The Group

Note

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

amount at
Impairment

losses

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
31 March 1 April

2018 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 27,837,273 - 27,837,273

Interest receivable
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 3,429,115 - 3,429,115

Loans and notes receivable
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 55,625,743 (362,338) 55,263,405

Other receivables
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 2,055,252 (2,683) 2,052,569

Securities purchased under
resale agreements

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 1,120,001 - 1,120,001

Investments – debt
securities

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 13,954,698 (47,480) 13,907,218

Investments – debt
securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 176,708,971 - 176,708,971
Investments –equity
securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 1,036,332 - 1,036,332
Investments –equity
securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 38,435 - 38,435
Units in unit trust funds (i) Available-for-sale FVTPL 286,429 - 286,429
Money market funds Available-for-sale FVTPL 944,003 - 944,003
Investments – debt
securities (ii) Held-to-maturity FVOCI 368,732 - 368,732
Investments – debt
securities FVTPL FVTPL 1,337,123 - 1,337,123
Investments –equity
securities FVTPL FVTPL 231,145 - 231,145

Total financial assets 284,973,252 (412,501) 284,560,751

Financial liabilities
Customer deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 52,165,066 - 52,165,066
Security sold under

agreement to purchase Amortised cost Amortised cost 158,167,289 - 158,167,289
Due to other financial

institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost 347,948 - 347,948
Redeemable preference

shares Amortised cost Amortised cost 17,843,757 - 17,843,757

Interest payable Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,385,823 - 1,385,823
Notes payable Amortised cost Amortised cost 27,561,706 - 27,561,706
Other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,178,736 - 3,178,736
Liabilities under

acceptances, guarantees
and letters of credits Amortised cost Amortised cost 317,731

-
317,731

Total financial liabilities 260,968,056 - 260,968,056

JMMB GROUP Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

115

Page 27

JMMB GROUP LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

The Group

Note

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

amount at
Impairment

losses

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
31 March 1 April

2018 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 27,837,273 - 27,837,273

Interest receivable
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 3,429,115 - 3,429,115

Loans and notes receivable
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 55,625,743 (362,338) 55,263,405

Other receivables
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 2,055,252 (2,683) 2,052,569

Securities purchased under
resale agreements

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 1,120,001 - 1,120,001

Investments – debt
securities

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 13,954,698 (47,480) 13,907,218

Investments – debt
securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 176,708,971 - 176,708,971
Investments –equity
securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 1,036,332 - 1,036,332
Investments –equity
securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 38,435 - 38,435
Units in unit trust funds (i) Available-for-sale FVTPL 286,429 - 286,429
Money market funds Available-for-sale FVTPL 944,003 - 944,003
Investments – debt
securities (ii) Held-to-maturity FVOCI 368,732 - 368,732
Investments – debt
securities FVTPL FVTPL 1,337,123 - 1,337,123
Investments –equity
securities FVTPL FVTPL 231,145 - 231,145

Total financial assets 284,973,252 (412,501) 284,560,751

Financial liabilities
Customer deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 52,165,066 - 52,165,066
Security sold under

agreement to purchase Amortised cost Amortised cost 158,167,289 - 158,167,289
Due to other financial

institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost 347,948 - 347,948
Redeemable preference

shares Amortised cost Amortised cost 17,843,757 - 17,843,757

Interest payable Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,385,823 - 1,385,823
Notes payable Amortised cost Amortised cost 27,561,706 - 27,561,706
Other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,178,736 - 3,178,736
Liabilities under

acceptances, guarantees
and letters of credits Amortised cost Amortised cost 317,731

-
317,731

Total financial liabilities 260,968,056 - 260,968,056

Page 28

JMMB GROUP LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

(i) Under IAS 39, the Group’s investment in unit trusts were designated as FVTPL because they were
managed on a fair value basis and their performance was monitored on this basis. These assets
have been classified as mandatorily measured at FVTPL under IFRS 9.

(ii) Certain Government of Jamaica securities were classified as held-to-maturity under IAS 39.  Based
on the Group’s assessment of its business model, it has determined that these securities are held
within an overall portfolio to collect the contractual cash flows as well as to sell.  These securities
have therefore been reclassified to fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) under
IFRS 9.

The Company

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

amount at
Impairment

losses

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount at

31 March 1 April

2018 2018

$’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost
1,090 - 1,090

Interest receivable Loans and receivables Amortised cost
106,507 - 106,507

Loans and notes receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost
5,821,425 (102,112) 5,719,313

Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost
36,333 - 36,333

Securities purchased under
agreements to resell Loans and receivables Amortised cost

9,484,200 (27,512) 9,456,688

Investment – certificate of deposits Loans and receivables Amortised cost
648 - 648

Investments - other Available-for-sale FVOCI 18,908 - 18,908
Due from subsidiaries Loans and receivables Amortised cost 758,212 - 758,212

Total financial assets 16,227,323 (129,624) 16,097,699

Financial liabilities

Redeemable preference shares Amortised cost Amortised cost
16,374,398 - 16,374,398

Interest payable Amortised cost Amortised cost 115,054 - 115,054
Due to subsidiary 7,586,011 - 7,586,011
Other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 22,713 - 22,713

Total financial liabilities 24,098,176 - 24,098,176

JMMB GROUP Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

116

Page 29

JMMB GROUP LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'expected credit loss' (ECL) model. The new
impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, and debt investments at
FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognised earlier

[…]

application of IFRS 9 - - (123,279) (123,279)
Recoveries (148) - - (148)
Financial assets derecognised during period (11,383) - - (11,383)
New financial assets originated or purchased 6,056 - - 6,056
Net re-measurement of loss allowance (2,189) - - (2,189)

Balance at 31 March 2019 90,589 - 190,445 281,034

JMMB GROUP Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

160

Page 73

JMMB GROUP LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

29. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

(vi) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

(v) Loss allowance (continued)

Securities purchased under agreements to resell (see note 16):

The Company
2019

Stage 1
$’000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IAS 39) -

Remeasurement on 1 April  2018 (IFRS 9) 27,512
Net re-measurement of loss allowance (25,987)
Balance at 31 March 2019 1,525

Debt securities at FVOCI:

The Group
2019

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IAS 39) - - - -

Remeasurement on 1 April 2018 (IFRS 9) 574,292 - - 574,292
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 (415) 2,969 - 2,554
Financial asset derecognized (172,672) - - (172,672)
New financial assets originated or

purchased 272,214 - 20,576 292,790
Foreign exchange and other movements (68,875) 56 - (68,819)
Balance at 31 March 2019 604,544 3,025 20,576 628,145

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet the payment obligations associated with its
financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence
may be the failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil loan commitments.

A Liability Risk Management Committee sits as needed, on occasions where management considers
that heightened monitoring and coordination of liquidity exposures across the Group is warranted.

The Group is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources from overnight placement of funds,